
From: Danny Varat <DannyVarat@scstatehouse.gov>
To: Catherine McNicollCatherineMcNicoll@scstatehouse.gov

Date: 8/14/2017 2:17:38 PM
Subject: Re: College Acres public works, Aiken SC

​Correct


From: Catherine McNicoll
 
Sent: Monday, August 14, 2017 12:59 PM
 
To: Danny Varat
 
Subject: FW: College Acres public works, Aiken SC 
 
I’m assuming file, because there is no real information to act on.
 
Best Regards,
Catherine McNicoll
Director of Legal & Legislative Affairs
Lieutenant Governor’s Office
CatherineMcNicoll@SCStatehouse.gov
803-734-5292 (phone)
 
From: vfleming.62 [mailto:vfleming.62@gmail.com] 
 
Sent: Friday, August 11, 2017 2:44 PM
 
To: Lt. Governor's Office 
Subject: Fwd: College Acres public works, Aiken SC
 
Importance: High
 
 
 
 
 
Sent via the Samsung Galaxy Express 3, an AT&T 4G LTE smartphone
 
-------- Original message --------
From: "vfleming.62" <vfleming.62@gmail.com>
Date: 8/10/17 5:30 PM (GMT-05:00)
To: LtGov@scstatehouse.gov 
Subject: College Acres public works, Aiken SC
 
I have contacted USDA weights, and measures.
I have contacted SCDA weights and measures.
I have talked to a representative of SCDHEC on the phone.
All to no avail. Nobody wants to, or has any interest in the well being of the citizens of the proud state they are 
to represent.
There is corruption that needs to be investigated. If you will not help me in this matter send this upstairs.
I CAN PROVE THE CORRUPTION!
Vance Mack Fleming
1453 Sparkleberry Ln.
Aiken SC 29803
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Sent via the Samsung Galaxy Express 3, an AT&T 4G LTE smartphone


